



Liber-31686 Page-1051 200166412 5/23/2000 F.E. Youngblood, Wayne Co. Register of Deeds RDHOLKAY

HOME DOWN PAYMENT ASSISTANCE MORTGAGE City of Detroit

THIS MORAGE made as of the between

8th

day of MARCH

2000

located at

1303 18th STREET

Street, Detroit, Michigan

8216

(hereinafter called "Mortgagor") and the CITY OF DETROIT, a Michigan municipal corporation, acting by and through its Planning and Development Department, having offices at 65 Cadillac Square, 19th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48226 (hereinafter called the "Mortgagee").

WITNESSETH, that to secure the payment of an indebtedness in the principal sum of THREE M THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TEN AND NO/100-----

Michigan and described at follows (hereinafter called the "Premises" or "Mortgaged Property"):

LOT 127, PLAT OF ENEDTYLSION OF PART OF PRIVATE CLAIM 473, STANTON WEAVEN FAI
SUBDIVISION, AS PROPERTY IN LIBER 47, PAGE 558 AND 559 OF DEEDS, WAYNE COUNTY

RECORDS.

TAX ID: 7996-7

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1303 18th STREET DETROIT, MI 48216

R MTG 18 4R 4PGS S MG





WAYNE,MI

Page 1 of 4

Printed on 5/17/2013 9:38:49 AM

Document; MG 31686.1051

Liber-31686

Page-1852

TOGETHER WITH:

- 1. all easements and rights-of-way now or hereafter used in connection therewith and all buildings, improvements and fixtures which are now or shall hereafter be placed upon or attached to the Premises;
- 2. all interests, estates of or other claims, both at law and in equity which Mortgagor now has or may hereafter acquire in the Premises;
- 3. all casements, rights-of-way and rights used in connection there with or as a means of access thereto and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereof and thereto, and all water rights;
- 4. any and all improvements now or hereafter erected thereon, including, but not limited to the fixtures, attachments, appliances, equipment, machinery, and other articles attached to the Premises pursuant to the Project Plans (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Improvements").
- 5. all building material and equipment by Mortgagor, now located on the Premises, or hereafter acquired, and intended to be incorporated into the building, improvements or facilities now or hereafter constructed thereon; and
- 6. all right, title and interest, if any, of the Mortgagor in and to any streets and roads abutting said Premises to the center lines thereof and to any strips or gorges of land therein;

The Mortgage also encumbers all awards and proceeds of condemnation for the Premises or any part thereof to which Mortgagor is entitled for any taking or exercise of the right of eminent domain. All such awards and condemnation proceeds are hereby assigned to Mortgagee and the Mortgagee is hereby authorized, subject to the provisions contained in this Mortgage, to apply such awards and condemnation proceeds or any part thereof, after deducting therefrom any expenses incurred by the Mortgagee in the collection or handling thereof, toward the payment, in full or in part, of the Note secured by this Mortgage, notwithstanding the fact that the amount owing thereon may not then be due and payable.

The property, rights, and privileges referred to above are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Mortgaged Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property, together with the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, as aforesaid, unto the Mortgagee and to its successors and assigns forever.

PROVIDED always, that if the Mortgagor shall pay all obligations evidenced by the Note or set forth herein and perform all obligations under the Affordable Housing Restriction then this Mortgage and the estate hereby granted shall cease, terminate and become void.

The Mortgagor covenants and agrees:

- 1. To promptly pay the principal on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, and all other charges and indebtedness provided therein and in this Mortgage and in the manner provided in the Note and in this Mortgage, and to duly perform all of its covenants, agreements and obligations herein, in the Note and in any Affordable Housing Restriction required to be performed at the time and in the manner provided in this Mortgage, the Note, and the Affordable Housing Restriction, if any;
- 2. To pay when due all taxes, assessments and other charges which are now or shall hereafter be a lien against the Premises, or any part thereof;
- 3. To keep all property covered hereby in good repair and condition, to comply properly with all laws, ordinances, regulations or requirements of any governmental authority applicable thereto, and to abstain from the commission of waste;
- 4. To pay any taxes or assessments levied against the Premises, and to pay all insurance premiums upon policies of insurance governing the Premises, in accordance with the terms hereof, failure to do so shall constitute waste;

Order: 55618 Title Officer: Comment:

- 5. To keep all insurable property covered hereby insured against loss by fire or other natural hazard or disaster in an amount sufficient after the payment of all prior liens, to pay the amounts secured by this Mortgage;
- 6. To ensure that payment of any proceeds of insurance or proceeds of any condemnation or eminent domain award or proceeds from any sale of the Premises at foreclosure be made directly to the Mortgagee, and Mortgagee shall have the right to apply such proceeds, in such amounts and proportions as Mortgagee shall in its sole discretion determine, to the full or partial satisfaction of any or all of the indebtedness and obligations of Mortgagor secured hereby, including any contingent or secondary obligation, whether or not the same shall then be due and payable by the primary obligor (In lieu of such application, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall have no obligation, to require all or part of the proceeds of insurance or of any condemnation or eminent domain award to be used to restore or rebuild any part of the Premises damaged or destroyed by reason of the occurrence which gave rise to the payment of such proceeds.);
- 7. To ensure that improvements and/or repairs to the Premises and all plans and specifications therefor shall comply with all applicable municipal ordinances, regulations, and rules made or promulgated by lawful authority; and
- 8. That should Mortgagor fail to fulfill or comply with any of the covenants or conditions herein required, Mortgagee may, without demand or notice, pay any taxes, assessments, premiums or liens required to be paid by Mortgagor, make repairs, effect any insurance provided for herein, cause the abstract of title and tax histories of the Premises to be certified to date or procure new abstracts of title and tax histories in case none were furnished to it and procure title reports covering the Premises, and the sums paid for any one or all of said purposes shall from the time of the payment thereof, be due, and shall constitute a further lien upon the Premises under this Mortgage. In the event of foreclosure, the abstract or abstracts of title shall become the property of Mortgagee.

The Mortgagee is authorized to declare, at its option, all or part of such indebtedness immediately due and payable upon the breach of any of the conditions, covenants or terms contained herein, the Affordable Housing Restriction, if any, or the occurrence of any uncured Event of Default as that term is defined in the Note.

If an uncured Event of Default occurs, the Mortgagee, in addition to its option to declare the entire indebtedness secured hereby immediately due, then or thereafter, as it may elect, regardless of the date of maturity, is also hereby authorized and empowered to sell or cause to be sold the Premises, pursuant to state law, in a single parcel or several parcels, at the option of the Mortgagee and out of the proceeds of the sale to retain the sums due hereunder, and all costs and charges of the sale (including the attorneys' fees provided by law). The commencement of proceedings to foreclose this Mortgage in a manner authorized by law shall be deemed an exercise of the above option.

The Mortgagor shall give immediate notice by registered or certified mail to the Mortgagee of any fire, damage or other casualty affecting the Premises, or of any conveyance, transfer or change in ownership of the Premises, or any part thereof. All notices to Mortgagor and to Mortgagee shall be deemed to be duly given if and when sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the respective address of the Mortgagor and Mortgagee appearing on the first page hereof.

The covenants and conditions hereof shall bind, and the benefits and advantages thereof shall inure to, the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto. Whenever used, the singular numbers shall include the plural and the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

In accordance with the Note and the Affordable Housing Restriction, if any, the Mortgagor only shall during the Period of Affordability, sell the Premises to a qualified Homebuyer, as that term is defined in the Note, and approved by the City to effectuate the purposes and goals of the Program as defined in the Note and the Affordable Housing Restriction.

Any provisions of this Mortgage prohibited or unenforceable by any applicable law shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof.

Capitalized words and phrases used in this Mortgage shall, unless the context requires otherwise, have the same meaning as in the Note provided, however that in the event any provisions of this Mortgage are in conflict with the provisions of the Note, the latter shall prevail as to the parties to the Note.

-269D(MI) (9712)

Printed on Recycled Paper

Page 3 of 4

12/97

WAYNE,MI

Page 3 of 4

Printed on 5/17/2013 9:38:50 AM

Document: MG 31686.1051

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Mortgage has been first above written.	en duly signed and sealed by th	e Mortgagor on or as of the	day and year	
WITNESSES:	V Control and V			
Say Meter /	Signature R	Signature Redacted		
, Il Bryan Melory			-Morigagor	
Mah			-Mongagor	
Mork C. 14e vis -Mo	ortgagor		-Mortgagor	
STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF (E) CLY NE				
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befo	ore me this ** 8TH	day of MARCH	2000 •	
		/		
as his/her own free act and deed.		4		
PRYAN MELVIN WATER COUNT STYCOMMISSION EXP. PE	Notary Public Michig. : My Commission Ex		nty, Michigan	
After recording raturn to:				
City of Detroit Planning and Development Department 65 Cadillac Square 19th Floor Detroit, MI 48226 Attention: Willie Moore				
This Document was drafted by:				
Frank E. Barbee, Esquire LEWIS & MUNDAY, P.C. 1300 First National Building Detroit, Michigan 48226				

Page 4 of 4

12/97